

No. 23-1038

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,
Petitioner,

v.

WAGES AND WHITE LION INVESTMENTS, L.L.C., DBA
TRITON DISTRIBUTION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ERIC N. HEYER
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH A. SMITH
JAMES C. FRASER
THOMPSON HINE LLP
1919 M Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: 202.331.8800
Eric.Heyer@ThompsonHine.com

May 17, 2024

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT	1
A. Statutory Background.....	1
B. Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems ("ENDS").....	2
1. Cartridge-Based ENDS.....	4
2. Disposable ENDS.....	5
3. Open System ENDS	5
C. The Shifting Deadline for Submitting ENDS Premarket Applications	7
D. FDA's 2019 Proposed PMTA Rule.....	11
E. FDA's 2020 Enforcement Guidance ...	12
F. FDA's Receipt of Applications for Millions of Flavored ENDS.....	14
G. FDA's August 17, 2021 Internal Decision Regarding Requirements for PMTAs for Flavored ENDS.....	15
H. FDA's Denial of Respondents' PMTAs	18
I. Proceedings Below	20
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	22

A.	The Decision Below is Correct.....	22
1.	FDA changed its position on the authorization requirements for ENDS without giving Respondents fair notice and without considering Respondents' reliance interests	22
2.	FDA committed prejudicial error when it ignored Respondents' marketing and sales access restriction plans.....	26
B.	This Court Has Other Vehicles to Resolve the Circuit Splits on These Issues	29
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Academy of Pediatrics v. FDA</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 479 (D. Md. 2019)	10
<i>Bidi Vapor LLC v. FDA</i> , 47 F.4th 1191 (11th Cir. 2022).....	3, 27, 29
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	22
<i>Ewing v. Mytinger & Casselberry</i> , 339 U.S. 594 (1950)	11
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2000)	22
<i>Gripum, LLC v. FDA</i> , 47 F.4th 553 (7th Cir. 2022).....	30
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	11
<i>Liquid Labs LLC v. FDA</i> , 52 F.4th 533 (3d Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Lotus Vaping Techs., LLC v. FDA</i> , petition for cert. pending, No. 23-871 (filed Feb. 9, 2024).....	30
<i>Magellan Tech., Inc. v. FDA</i> , petition for cert. pending, No. 23-799 (filed Jan. 22, 2024).....	30
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corp of Eng’rs</i> , 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 585 U.S. 198 (2018)	29
<i>Prohibition Juice Co. v. FDA</i> , 45 F.4th 8 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	30

<i>R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA</i> , 65 F.4th 182 (5th Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>Safari Club Int’l v. Zinke</i> , 878 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	24
<i>St. Vincent Randolph Hosp., Inc. v. Price</i> , 869 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2017)	27
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	18, 23
5 U.S.C. § 553	22
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(4)(A).....	24
21 U.S.C. § 321(rr)(1) (2010)	2
21 U.S.C. § 321(rr)(1) (2022)	2
21 U.S.C. § 331(a)	8
21 U.S.C. § 331(a)(1).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 333(f)(9)(A)	8
21 U.S.C. § 355(d).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 371(h)(1)(C)	24
21 U.S.C. § 387a(b)	1, 2
21 U.S.C. § 387b(6)(A)	7
21 U.S.C. § 387e(j)	2
21 U.S.C. § 387g(d)(3)(A).....	1
21 U.S.C. § 387j	2, 7
21 U.S.C. § 387j(a)(2).....	2
21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(1)(B)	20
21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(2)(A)	8

21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(4)	9
Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act of 2009, 123 Stat. 1776.....	1

Regulations

1 C.F.R. § 18.12.....	23
21 C.F.R. Ch. I, Subch. D., Pt. 314	9
21 C.F.R. § 10.115, <i>et seq.</i>	24
21 C.F.R. § 10.115(d)(1).....	9
21 C.F.R. § 17.2.....	8
21 C.F.R. § 1100.1.....	2
21 C.F.R. § 1114.31.....	20
45 C.F.R. § 102.3.....	8

<i>Deeming Tobacco Products To Be Subject to the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, as Amended by the Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act; Restrictions on the Sale and Distribution of Tobacco Products and Required Warning Statements for Tobacco Products</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 28,974 (May 10, 2016)	2, 8
--	------

<i>Premarket Tobacco Product Applications and Recordkeeping Requirements</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 50,566 (Sept. 25, 2019).....	11
---	----

Other Authorities

C. Berg, et al., <i>Vape Shop Owners/Managers’ Opinions About FDA Regulation of E-Cigarettes</i> , 23 <i>Nicotine and Tobacco Research</i> 535 (2021)	6, 7
---	------

CDC Visual Dictionary for E-Cigarettes and Vaping Products, https://www.cdc.gov/tobacco/basic_information/e-cigarettes/pdfs/ecigarette-or-vaping-products-visual-dictionary-508.pdf	4
K. Cullen, et al., <i>E-Cigarette Use Among Youth in the United States, 2019</i> , 322 JAMA 2095 (2019) ..	13
FDA Draft Guidance, <i>Premarket Tobacco Product Applications for Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems</i> (May 2016).....	9
FDA Guidance, <i>Enforcement Priorities for Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems (ENDS) and Other Deemed Products on the Market Without Premarket Authorization</i> (Jan. 2020)	12, 13, 14, 15, 28
FDA Guidance, <i>Extension of Certain Tobacco Product Compliance Deadlines Related to the Final Deeming Rule</i> (August 2017)	10
FDA Guidance, <i>Premarket Tobacco Product Applications for Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems</i> (June 2019).....	10, 17, 24
FDA Press Release, <i>FDA Makes Significant Progress in Science-Based Public Health Application Review, Taking Action on Over 90% of More Than 6.5 Million “Deemed” New Tobacco Products Submitted</i> (Sept. 9, 2021)	14
FDA Searchable Products Database, https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/searchto bacco/.....	2
FDA, <i>Technical Project Lead (TPL) Review of PMTAs</i> (May 12, 2022).....	3

A. Gentzke et al., <i>Tobacco Product Use Among Middle and High School Students – United States, 2020</i> , 69 <i>Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report</i> 1881 (Dec. 18, 2020)	28
FDA, E-Cigarettes, Vapes, and Other Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems, https://www.fda.gov/tobacco-products/products-ingredients-components/e-cigarettes-vapes-and-other-electronic-nicotine-delivery-systems-ends	5
FDA Press Release, <i>FDA Denies Marketing Applications for About 55,000 Flavored E-Cigarette Products for Failing to Provide Evidence They Appropriately Protect Public Health</i> (August 26, 2021)	18
Park-Lee, et al., <i>E-Cigarette Use Among Middle and High School Students—National Youth Tobacco Survey, United States, 2021</i> , 70 <i>Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report</i> 1387 (Oct. 1, 2021)	28
